

**AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR DEPUTY JEFF G. WATSON DR.
ROADWAY EXTENSION**

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is made and entered into on this ____ day of _____, 2024;

BY AND BETWEEN:

ST. CHARLES PARISH, represented herein by its duly authorized Parish President, Matthew Jewell, (hereafter sometimes referred to as “OWNER”), and

DANNY J. HEBERT, P.E., L.L.C. D.B.A. CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING ENGINEERS represented herein by Danny J. Hebert, P.E., duly authorized by Corporate Resolution attached hereto (hereafter sometimes referred to as “CONSULTANT”):

WHEREAS, On February 18, 2019 the St. Charles Parish Council approved Ordinance No. 19-2-10 to authorize an Agreement between St. Charles Parish and Danny J. Hebert, P.E., L.L.C. d.b.a. Civil & Environmental Consulting Engineers for professional engineering services of the Deputy Jeff G. Watson Dr. Roadway Extension (Parish Project No. P190102) (formerly Rue La Cannes Road Extension) in the not to exceed amount of \$45,304.86; and,

WHEREAS, On February 21, 2024 the St. Charles Parish President approved an agreement between St. Charles Parish and Danny J. Hebert, P.E., L.L.C. d.b.a. Civil & Environmental Consulting Engineers to update existing project plans for Deputy Jeff G. Watson Dr. Roadway Extension (Parish Project No. P190102) in the not to exceed amount of \$8,310.00; and,

WHEREAS, On June 3, 2024 the St. Charles Parish Council enacted Ordinance No. 24-6-4 to authorize the execution of a Joint Use Agreement between St. Charles Parish and the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development for the area that the project will occupy; and,

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish requested of Danny J. Hebert, P.E., L.L.C. d.b.a. Civil & Environmental Consulting Engineers and have mutually agreed to perform permitting, bidding, and subsequent construction management of the Deputy Jeff G. Watson Dr. Roadway Extension in the not to exceed amounts of \$32,400.00, and \$22,950.00 for resident inspection services.

EXHIBIT “C” PROJECT COMPENSATION
Replace the existing Exhibit C with the following:

Deputy Jeff G. Watson Dr. Roadway Extension
Project No. P190102

OWNER shall pay CONSULTANT on a Not to Exceed basis for Basic Services set forth in Exhibit A as follows:

- a. **ORIGINAL CONTRACT:** The total compensation for basic services as described in Exhibit A is estimated to be \$32,400.00 based on the following estimated distribution of compensation:
- | | |
|--|-------------|
| 1. Lighting Redesign | \$1,500.00 |
| 2. Lighting Certification | \$2,400.00 |
| 3. Permitting | \$4,500.00 |
| 4. Bidding, Construction, and Closeout | \$24,000.00 |

CONSULTANT may, with OWNER’s consent, alter the distribution of compensation between individual phases of the Work noted herein to be consistent with services actually rendered, but shall not exceed the total estimated compensation amount unless approved in writing by OWNER.

The amounts billed for CONSULTANT’s services under this Agreement will be based on the cumulative hours charged to the Project during the billing period by each class of CONSULTANT’s employees times Standard Hourly Rates for each applicable billing class, plus CONSULTANT’s SUBCONSULTANT’s charges.

The Standard Hourly Rates charged by CONSULTANT constitute full and complete compensation for CONSULTANT’s services, including labor costs, overhead, and profit; the Standard Hourly Rates do not include CONSULTANT’s SUBCONSULTANT’s charges.

CONSULTANT’s Standard Hourly Rates are attached to this Agreement as Exhibit E.

OWNER shall pay CONSULTANT for Resident Project Representative Basic Services as follows:

Resident Project Representative Services: For services of CONSULTANT’s Resident Project Representative, if requested, a total amount not to exceed of \$22,950.00 at the hourly rate listed in Exhibit E.

Resident Project Representative Schedule: The total amount set forth above is based on part-time RPR services on an eight hour workday Monday through Friday over a 90-day construction schedule.

EXHIBIT "E" 2018 Rate Schedule
Replace the existing Exhibit E with the attached Exhibit E showing the 2024 Rate Schedule.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED in the presence of the undersigned competent witnesses, on this _____ day of _____, 2024.

Witnesses:

ST. CHARLES PARISH

By: _____

Matthew Jewell
Parish President

Date: _____

DANNY J. HEBERT, P.E., L.L.C. D.B.A.
CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

By: _____

Danny J. Hebert, P.E.

Date: _____